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offected. The rough diamonds so imported are cut and processed and then exported.

(c) There is no export duty on export of Cut and Polished Liamonds and no import duty on rough diamonds.

Prices of Refrigerators

5678. Shri R. K. Amin: Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Compamy Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the total sale of refrigerators both imported and home manufactured, in India since 1956 (yearly-wise);

(b) the price charged ifor each standard variety from the consumers in India with details since 1956; and

(c) the prices charged by the manufacturers, and final selling agent alung with the part of the price going to the Centre, the State or any local authority as tax?

The Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs (Shri F. A.
Ahmed): (a) Information in respect of the sale of refrigerators is not available. The production figures during 1956—66 and imports between April ’55 and January 1967 are however furnished in the statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-1046/67].

(b) and (c). With the prices varying from variety to variety and also from time to time and in the absence of any statutory control over the prices of refrigerators, it is very difficult to collect information in this regard as well as in respect of share of taxes between the Centre, the State or any local authority over a period of ten years.

B.G. Lines from Dhrangadhra to Kuda
5679. Shri Sriraj Meghrajji Dharam-

gadhra: Wi/l the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal is under oconsideration to lay a B.G. line from
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Dhrangadhra to Kuda alongside the M.G. line or to connect the line with a tri-rail track for both M.G. and B.G.;

(b) if so, the approximate cost of each of the alternative schemes; and

(c) the probable period it will take to implement each of the alternative schemes?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C.
M. Poonacha): (a) to (c). lnvestiga-
tions carried out recently have rcveal-
ed that conversion/provision of mixed gauge between Dhrangadhara and Kuda is not warranted at present.
The approximate cost of a broad gauge line between Dhrangadhara and Kuda would be about Rs. 150 and for providing a mixed

crores,
broad gaugelmetre gauge, Rs. 1.70 crores. The proposal for introduction of mixed gauge between Dhrangadhara and Kuda will be reconsidered when warranted by increase in traflic. The question of implementation of the scheme, therefore, does not arise at this stage.

Cottage Industries in Gujarat

5680, Shri D. R. Parmar: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state the details of the schemes formulated by Government to encourage the cottage industries in Gujarat State during 1966-67 and 1967-68?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri Shafi Qureshi):
Information is being eollected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

Overbridge at Level Crossing Near Palanpur Station (Western Rly.)

5681. Shri D. R. Parmar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that vehicular traffic on the main road is seriously obstructed on account of the frequent and long steady closure of the level crossing at the Southern end of Palanpur station on the Western Railway;.
and
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(b) if so, whether Grovernment propose to construct - road over-bridge on this level crossing with a view to remove inconvenience and hardship to public?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C. M.
Poonacha): (a) Presumably, the Hor'ble Member is referring to the level crossing on the Palanpur-Deesa rcad at the south end of Palanpur Station. Admittedly it is a busy level crossing, but instructions exist that the gates are not to be closed fur mnore than ten minues at a stretch as far as possible.

(b) Yes. As the cost is to be shared by the State Government, the scheme is being finalised by the Railways In consultation with them.

Flag station between Dangarwa and Ambliyasan stations (Western Rly.)

5682. Shri D. R. Parmar:
Minister of Railways be state:

Will the
pleased to

(a) whether Government have received representations from the public to open a new flag Railway Station between Dangarwa and Ambliyasan " Stations on the Western Railway; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Minister of Rallways (Shri C. M.
-Poonacha): (a) Yes.

(b) The proposal iz under examination.

Khadi Boards

5683. Shri D. R. Parmar: Will the ‘Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2857 on the 16th June,
1967 and state:

(a) the amount involved ip the several cases of fraud and misappropriation
-of tunds in various State Khadi Boards;

(b) whether this amount has Tecovered from the culprits; and

(¢) if not, the reasons therefor and the heads under which this amount has “been written off?

been
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The Depuiy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri Shafi Qureshi): (a)
The total amount involved in respect of the six State Boards referred to in the reply given to unstarred Question
No. 2857 on 16th Jvne, 1967 is Rs. 2,87,
978.

(b) and (c). Recovery to the tune of Rs. 34,365 has been made so far., Information with regard to additional recovery will be laid on the Table of the House as and when available.
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Over/under Bridges in Gujarat

5684, Shri Narendra Singh Mahida:
Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of over and under-bridges proposed to be constructed in Gujarat State during 1967-68; and

(b) the details thereof and the amount allotted for the purpose?

The Minister of Railways (Shri C. M.
Poonacha): (a) Ten numbers.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-1047/67]-

Rayon Factories

5685. Shri Hukam Chand Kachwal:
Shri Ram Singh Ayarwal:
Shri Bharat Singh Chauhan:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) the names of Rayon factories in the country and the number of workers employed in each of them in the various
States; and

(b) out of these, in how many factories workers are put on duty for only five hours a day and in how many factories such a practice is not im vogue?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri Shafi Qureshi): (a)
It 1s presumed that the reference made by the Hon. Members is to Rayon filament yarn factorles. A statement is attached.

